

ORDINANCE NO. _____

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHATTANOOGA CITY CODE CHAPTER 2, SECTION 2-621; CHAPTER 3, SECTIONS 3-126 AND 3-132; CHAPTER 10, SECTIONS 10-31 AND 10-32; CHAPTER 24, SECTIONS 24-271 AND 24-273; CHAPTER 32, SECTIONS 32-33, 32-166 THROUGH 32-178; AND CHAPTER 38, ZONING ORDINANCE REGARDING DEPARTMENT NAME CHANGES.

SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE, that Chattanooga City Code, Part II, Chapter 2, Section 2-621, be deleted in its entirety and the following new language is substituted in lieu thereof:

Sec. 2-621. Composition.

The personnel of the inspection department, under the general administrative supervision of the Director of the Land Development Office, shall consist of inspections as determined to be needed. Such employees shall be appointed by the mayor.

(Code 1986, § 2-421; Ord. No. 9654, § 55, 1-6-92; Ord. No. 11103, § 2, 11-28-00)

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE, that Chattanooga City Code, Part II, Chapter 3, Sections 3-126, Business Directional Signs, and 3-132, Political Signs Regulated, be amended to replace all references to “Traffic Engineer” with “Chattanooga Department of Transportation or “CDOT.”

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE, that Chattanooga City Code, Part II, Chapter 10, Sections 10-31, Technology and Credit Cards Fees, be amended to replace all

references to “Department of Public Works” with “Land Development Office.” Section 10-31 shall be further amended to add the following subsection 10-31(a)(9):

9. The Land Development Office is authorized to charge a non-refundable fee for the following services:

Subdivision review fee for 10 lots or less	125.00
Subdivision review for 11 to 50 lots (additional fee per each lot above 10)	10.00
Subdivision review for 51 lots or above (additional fee per each lot above 50)	5.00

Section 10-32, Engineering Plans Review and Fees, shall be amended to replace all references to “City Engineer” with “City.” Section 10-32 is also amended to delete the following language:

Plans deposit for project cost of \$500,000.00 or less.....	\$100.00
Plans deposit for project cost of \$501,000.00 to \$1,000,000.00..	\$150.00
Plans deposit for project cost of over \$1,000,000.00	\$250.00

SECTION 4. BE IT FURTHER ORDINAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE, that Chattanooga City Code, Part II, Chapter 32, Section 32-33, New Vendors’ Stands, be amended to replace the reference to “commissioner of fire and police,” with “CDOT.”

Sections 32-166 through 32-178 shall be amended to replace all references to “City Engineer” with “CDOT.”

SECTION 5. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE, that Chattanooga City Code, Part II, Chapter 24, Sections 24-271, Restriction on Operation of Trucks with Three or More Axles, and 24-273, Automated Enforcement, be amended to replace all references to “City Engineer” with “CDOT.”

SECTION 7. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That this Ordinance shall take effect within two (2) weeks upon passage on second reading.

Passed on second and final reading:_____

CHAIRPERSON

APPROVED:____ DISAPPROVED:____

MAYOR

/vmm